
CLACKAMAS C800 RADIO GROUP 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  

August 18, 2021 / 9:00AM 
This will be a ZOOM Meeting 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/89006024138 

 

Phone in: (253)215-8782 Meeting ID: 890 0602 4138 
 

1. Call the Board of Directors meeting to Order – Chair Chief Rick Huffman  

2. Roll Call of Partners: (19/10) 
a. City of Canby 
b. City of Gladstone 
c. City of Lake Oswego 
d. City of Milwaukie 
e. City of Molalla 
f. City of Oregon City 
g. City of Sandy 

h. City of West Linn 
i. Aurora Fire District 
j. Canby Fire District 
k. Clackamas County Fire District #1 
l. Colton Fire District 
m. Estacada Fire District 
n. Hoodland Fire District 

o. Molalla Fire District 
p. Sandy Fire District 
q. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue 
r. Clackamas County Sheriff 
s. Clackamas County Health 

3. *Approval of Minutes of June 16, 2021, Board Meeting – Rick Huffman 

4. Public Comment – Rick Huffman 

5. Communications – John Hartsock  

6. Financial Report – June 2021 / July 2021 (to be supplied under separate cover)- John 
Hartsock 

7. Committee Reports  

a. Executive Committee – Rick Huffman 

b. Technical Committee – John Hartsock 

c. Citizen Accountability – John Hartsock – Next Meeting September 15, 2021, 
Zoom 

8. Old Business: (* Action Item)  

a. System Management:  Ron Polluconi 

b. System Upgrade/Replacement: Bjorn Morfin / John Hartsock 

9. New Business: (* Action Item) 

a. Next Board Meeting September 22,2021 9:00A ZOOM  

10. Open Agenda 

11. Adjournment  

https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/89006024138




1 
 

CLACKAMAS C800 RADIO GROUP 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

 
Meeting Minutes of the June 16, 2021 Meeting 

This meeting was held via ZOOM. 
 

1. C800 Board Meeting Called to Order at 0900. 

2. The following were in attendance:  
City of Canby: Chief Jorge Tro Sandy Fire District: Chief Phil Schneider 
City of Gladstone: Chief Rick Huffman, Chief 
John Schmerber, Randy Hopperstad 

Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue: Chief Mark Havener 

City of Lake Oswego: Chief Don Johnson, Sue 
Scobert 

Clackamas County Sheriff: Capt. Robert Wurpes 

City of Milwaukie: Capt. Ryan Burdick  

City of Molalla: Chief Frank Schoenfeld CCOM: Cheryl Bledsoe, Tony Collins 

City of Oregon City: Jim Band WCCCA: Ron Polluconi, Jennifer Reese, Mark 
Buchholz 

City of West Linn: Chief Peter Mahuna Clackamas County: Brian Nava, Jamie Poole 

Aurora Fire District: Chief Joshua Williams C800: John Hartsock 

Canby Fire District: Chief Jim Davis  

Clackamas Fire District #1: DC Michael Carlsen, 
Jessamyn Ode 

Skyland: Melissa Framiglio, Bitsy Ellis                 
Others: C Simon, Roger Allen, Chad, Clayton Simon 

Colton Fire: Chief Mike Everhart  

Estacada Fire District: Chief Ian O’Connor  
 
3. Approval of Minutes – April 21, 2021, Board Meeting 

Chief Tro moved and Chief Schoenfeld seconded. Motion passed unanimously.  
 

4. Public Comment:   
Melissa Framiglio voiced that having the tower near her home would negatively impact her family.  
 

5. Communications: None. 
 
6. Financial Report – May 2021 - John Hartsock 

John reported that they are tracking on budget and ready to close out the year at the end of the 
month. 
 

7. Committee Reports 

Executive Committee – Chief Rick Huffman:  They did not meet. No report.  

Technical Committee - John Hartsock: They met on May 26. They went over system status issues at 
existing sites. They discussed the technician call out procedure so that its working for CCOM and all 
users. Discussed finishing the console install at CCOM. They gave an update on the new radio system 
and outlined some training. 

Citizen Accountability - John Hartsock – Next meeting is August 18, 2021, via Zoom. 
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8. Old Business:  
a. System Management - Ron Polluconi: Ron reported that they are stable and in the middle of the 
transition. They’ve had no interruptions in overall service. They will remain in an unprotected 
microwave process until they get the final cut over complete. This means that they have 
connectivity, but they don’t have their back up paths.  

They’ve had some damage to antennas at some sites, all microwave related. There are a number of 
antennas they will be upgrading and/or replacing in the coming weeks. By mid-July, they should 
have those repairs completed and the system stable.  

Emergency power is stabilizing. They are working on the final details of their fuel reporting and the 
generator management system. They are in the process of implementing/transitioning to an asset 
management tool.  

b. System Upgrade/Replacement  

i. Project Status/Procurement – John Hartsock:  
John reported that all twelve existing sites and two dispatch centers are complete. They just 
finalized gate installations at Goat Mtn. They are waiting on the Forest Service for approval of the 
new fuel tank at Timberline. All the upgrades at CCOM and LOCOM are done and the new radio 
consoles are installed and ready.   

The new sites of Barton, Canby, Crutcher Bench, Damascus, Highland, Butte, Hoodland Fire, Sandy, 
and Wilsonville are all complete. Memaloose and Whale Head need minor fencing work and fire 
damage repairs. They should hopefully have power at Memaloose in a couple weeks. Power cable is 
being placed for Whale Head and Oak Grove to connect to PGE. They have all their permissions done 
for TD&H and they are starting in July.  

They had a site inspection with FEMA for the fire damage at Whalehead and Memaloose and are 
waiting for their written report. They should also get some help from SDAO. C800 should be in good 
shape to cover the repairs.  

They are waiting for radio testing to be complete before determining the other two Lake Oswego 
sites.  

They are projecting late August or September for the system operational dates due to glitches. They 
are aware of wildfire season as well as employee vacations coming up. The date will be finalized 
within the next 30 days. They are aiming to have total system completion at the end of December.  

Procurement is nearly complete as they have one more piece of paging equipment to bid out.  

They are continuing to do radio install and microwave install. Testing is going well and Motorola is 
getting the results they have expected.  

They are tracking on budget. The overage of about $1.8 million pertains to the work that they will 
get reimbursed for by PGE once the work is complete. 
 
ii. 900-800 MHz Paging (voice) - Ron Polluconi:  They continue to install the new transmitters for 
900 paging. They are installing everything in parallel with the old systems with no issues. They are 
preinstalling the new transmitters for the new sites. There will be some expanded coverage on the 
900 system and those updates will be announced as they are completed. 
 
iii. Portable Radio Antenna- Ron Polluconi:  They have monoband and multiband antennas. They 
will be contacting the primary contacts to let them know they are available.  He understands its an 
inconvenience, but they want to make sure they get the enhanced performance. They also need to 
remove the older antennas as they will perform less optimally.   
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iv. DVRS – repeaters – Ron Polluconi:   Ron said the case studies will begin soon in Washington 
County. Both Fire Defense Boards have been working together and he anticipated seeing a report 
soon. They would like to start preparing for the post cut-over and programming the DVRs. They 
need to determine how the Fire Defense Boards want them installed.  

John said they started to create some training materials.  Darrin created one on how users can 
convert their radios from analog to digital. Ron said that Darrin is working on more videos also. They 
will be sending a video out and encouraging everyone to cut over to the digital system. Then they 
can talk on the test talk groups which will be encrypted and unencrypted (no difference in quality). 
They will be tracking agencies as people cut over to the new system. Agencies will be provided with 
a summary report of how many radios have cut over.  

They are working on a cut-over plan which will be a step-by-step process which they will distribute 
to the agencies. They anticipate it to be relatively simple. They are shooting for late-August or early 
September for cutover. There is a real possibility that it could be delayed. They want to be able to 
set a date by July.  

John introduced Mark Buchholz as the new director at WCCCA in Washington County. 
 

9. New Business (*Action Item) 
a. * Approval of Oregon Department of Forestry Communication Infrastructure Grant 

 
John explained that they were approached by Clackamas County Disaster Management to put 
together a grant request for funds received from House Bill 4052. Ron and John discussed that in the 
past, they have had various overlays. Since the wildfires, they had been discussing the VHF overlay. 

They put together a quick proposal of a five site VHF overlay primarily for south Clackamas County. 
There have been concerns from the Sheriff’s department in that area regarding current coverage. 
They put a design and proposal to ODF and they are waiting to hear back. It would go through 
Clackamas County but it would be totally paid for by the grant. He is looking for the Board’s approval 
to continue with this grant.  

It was requested that the Board approve a grant request in the amount of $237,570 to the Oregon 
Department of Forestry for the design and implementation of a five site, 150Mhz VHF overlay for 
law enforcement and fire interoperable communication in south Clackamas County. A supplemental 
budget will be prepared to expend and request reimbursement for use of these funds within the 
grant timelines.  

Chief Michael Carlsen made the motion and Chief Mike Everhart seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously.  

 
b. Mobile Command Unit 
Chief Carlsen of Clackamas Fire explained that they have a mobile command unit for multi-agency 
use. It has eight 800 MHz radios that are not P25 compliant. They only just found out so it was not 
budgeted by CCFD#1. John, however, has it is in the project budget.  

John said this unit is available for all units to use. It’s housed at CFD. The technicians are looking at it 
to bring it up to date.  

 
c. Factory Mutual Radio Rating:  
John explained that it affects mostly fire users. Motorola announced in 2015 that they were going 
away from the Factory Mutual listing of radios and going to UL Radio listing. Some of the agencies, 
such as Estacada Fire, still have some radios from prior to 2015. The radio works fine, but if it needs 
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any kind of service, they can no longer certify it as Factory Mutual. The agencies will need to decide 
if they want to continue with that radio or not.  

Ron said that they are still compliant with TIA4950 but the Factory Mutual certification is no longer 
available.  

d. Next Board Meeting  
Next meeting will be July 21, 2021, at 9:00AM Location: Zoom  

10. Open Agenda  
Captain Ron Wurpes asked about the VHF plan. Is that completely off the table? Is there any funding 
to keep that system?  

John said that the current VHF system will be going away. As outlined we are pursuing a VHF overlay 
with the grant. They’ve also had some discussions with the USFS. C800 will be maintaining the 
Whale Head law repeater and adding the Bagby law repeater. That will still be available from CCOM.  

Captain Wurpes asked if there is any funding source going forward for maintenance? John said that 
C800 is responsible for the maintenance.  

Ron said that they are going to try and sustain the existing, failing system with limited maintenance 
until the new system is fully complete. They are mostly focused on the service along Hwy 224. Both 
of those will be supported in the new system.  

Chief Huffman asked about the limitation on the maps in the red and green zones? 

Ron said that anything in those areas will be reliable communications. Red shows where it’s hot 
enough that they can penetrate into buildings. 

Chief Huffman announced the Chief Randy Hopperstad of Hoodland Fire will be retiring soon and he 
wished him well.  
 

11. Adjournment - Meeting adjourned at  9:39 AM 
 
 



Jul '20 - Jun 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

401-00 ꞏ Beginning Fund Balance 0.00 1,252,328.00 -1,252,328.00 0.0%
405-00 ꞏ Members Contracts 66,220.00 68,800.00 -2,580.00 96.3%
410-00 ꞏ Partners Fees 1,068,893.20 1,049,200.00 19,693.20 101.9%
420-00 ꞏ Partners Debt Service Zone Cont 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
421-00 ꞏ Partner Debt Service Microwave 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
430-00 ꞏ Subscriber Radio Payments 109,671.73 125,000.00 -15,328.27 87.7%
431-00 ꞏ Interest Income 148.84 800.00 -651.16 18.6%
435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue 38,731.08 66,625.00 -27,893.92 58.1%
440-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Income 251,453.00 500.00 250,953.00 50,290.6%
450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 7,622,590.13 15,000,000.00 -7,377,409.87 50.8%
455-00 ꞏ Bond Interest Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 9,157,707.98 17,563,253.00 -8,405,545.02 52.1%

Gross Profit 9,157,707.98 17,563,253.00 -8,405,545.02 52.1%

Expense
668-00 ꞏ Fire Sta Alerting Oper. Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
640-00 ꞏ Building Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
605-00 ꞏ Site Rental 233,261.86 212,512.00 20,749.86 109.8%
610-00 ꞏ Fuel/Generators 19,690.27 14,625.00 5,065.27 134.6%
615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance 21,211.39 22,100.00 -888.61 96.0%
620-00 ꞏ Landscape Maintenance 40,810.00 13,500.00 27,310.00 302.3%
621-00 ꞏ Office Supplies 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
622-00 ꞏ Bad Debt Expense 19,350.00 0.00 19,350.00 100.0%
625-00 ꞏ Generator Maintenance 9,958.40 25,000.00 -15,041.60 39.8%
630-00 ꞏ UPS Maintenance 3,246.00 7,500.00 -4,254.00 43.3%
635-00 ꞏ Battery Maintenance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
645-00 ꞏ Insurance 56,584.59 50,000.00 6,584.59 113.2%

650-00 ꞏ Utilities 83,015.68 135,000.00 -51,984.32 61.5%
655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services 53,946.68 55,000.00 -1,053.32 98.1%
657-00 ꞏ Regional Radio Expense 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
660-00 ꞏ WCCCA System Fees 758,217.00 758,217.00 0.00 100.0%
665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees 122,444.28 50,000.00 72,444.28 244.9%

667-00 ꞏ Radio Replacement Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
670-00 ꞏ Legal Services 1,300.00 7,500.00 -6,200.00 17.3%
675-00 ꞏ Financial Services 7,525.00 9,500.00 -1,975.00 79.2%
680-00 ꞏ Audit Fees 6,920.00 10,000.00 -3,080.00 69.2%
683-00 ꞏ Capital Reserve 0.00 150,000.00 -150,000.00 0.0%

685-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Expenses 708.84 7,418.00 -6,709.16 9.6%
686-00 ꞏ Meeting Expenses 100.00 2,500.00 -2,400.00 4.0%
703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay

703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement
703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement 5,278,470.17 0.00 5,278,470.17 100.0%
703-012 ꞏ Building 248,349.88 0.00 248,349.88 100.0%
703-013 ꞏ Tower 12,618.00 0.00 12,618.00 100.0%
703-014 ꞏ Generator 25,498.00 0.00 25,498.00 100.0%
703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement 5,564,936.05 0.00 5,564,936.05 100.0%

703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone
703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site 1,193,171.93 0.00 1,193,171.93 100.0%
703-022 ꞏ Subscriber Radios 372,098.84 0.00 372,098.84 100.0%
703-023 ꞏ Console Equipment 13,617.44
703-024 ꞏ Paging 60,914.39
703-026 ꞏ Cat. 6 Fire Station Alerting 180,282.15

Total 703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone 1,820,084.75 0.00 1,820,084.75 100.0%

703-03 ꞏ Equipment
703-031 ꞏ Security System 605.22
703-032 ꞏ DC Power 45,133.73 0.00 45,133.73 100.0%
703-034 ꞏ Microwave 271,491.47 0.00 271,491.47 100.0%
703-03 ꞏ Equipment - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 703-03 ꞏ Equipment 317,230.42 0.00 317,230.42 100.0%

703-04 ꞏ Capital Outlay Service 13,233.16 0.00 13,233.16 100.0%
703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Other 0.00 15,800,000.00 -15,800,000.00 0.0%

Total 703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay 7,715,484.38 15,800,000.00 -8,084,515.62 48.8%

10:33 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
07/14/21 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021
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Jul '20 - Jun 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

795-00 ꞏ Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
800-00 ꞏ Operating Contingency 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
999-00 ꞏ Unappropriated End Fund Bal 0.00 124,881.00 -124,881.00 0.0%

Total Expense 9,153,774.37 17,563,253.00 -8,409,478.63 52.1%

Net Ordinary Income 3,933.61 0.00 3,933.61 100.0%

Net Income 3,933.61 0.00 3,933.61 100.0%

10:33 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
07/14/21 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

431-00 ꞏ Interest Income
Deposit 06/30/2021 Interest 12.06 12.06

Total 431-00 ꞏ Interest Income 12.06 12.06

435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue
Deposit 06/24/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 130.00
Deposit 06/24/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 260.00
Deposit 06/24/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 390.00

Total 435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue 390.00 390.00

450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co
Deposit 06/18/2021 Clackamas County - Bond Related Reimbursement Request #54 ... 562,893.08 562,893.08

Total 450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 562,893.08 562,893.08

Total Income 563,295.14 563,295.14

Gross Profit 563,295.14 563,295.14

Expense
605-00 ꞏ Site Rental

Bill 06/29/2021 Focus Commercial, Inc. 1,195.00 1,195.00
Bill 06/30/2021 Oak Lodge Water District 10 View Acres 25,757.53 26,952.53
Bill 06/30/2021 Weyerhaeuser Company 23 Goat Mountain 30,323.40 57,275.93
General Journal 06/30/2021 AJE 16 Oak Lodge Water District To record site rental fees in c... 10 View Acres -25,757.53 31,518.40
General Journal 06/30/2021 AJE 17 Weyerhaeuser Company To record site rental fees in c... 23 Goat Mountain -30,323.40 1,195.00

Total 605-00 ꞏ Site Rental 1,195.00 1,195.00

615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance
Bill 06/01/2021 164224 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 340.00 340.00
Bill 06/01/2021 164225 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 340.00 680.00
Bill 06/01/2021 164226 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 340.00 1,020.00
Bill 06/01/2021 164262 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 340.00 1,360.00
Bill 06/01/2021 164263 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 340.00 1,700.00
Bill 06/01/2021 164342 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 340.00 2,040.00
Bill 06/01/2021 164343 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 340.00 2,380.00
Bill 06/01/2021 164345 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 340.00 2,720.00
Bill 06/01/2021 164346 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 340.00 3,060.00
Bill 06/01/2021 164410 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 340.00 3,400.00
Bill 06/01/2021 164412 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 340.00 3,740.00

Total 615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance 3,740.00 3,740.00

620-00 ꞏ Landscape Maintenance
Bill 06/15/2021 21-0333 Valley View Landworks 13,560.00 13,560.00

Total 620-00 ꞏ Landscape Maintenance 13,560.00 13,560.00

630-00 ꞏ UPS Maintenance
Bill 06/21/2021 FS21-1... DC Group, Inc. 600.00 600.00

Total 630-00 ꞏ UPS Maintenance 600.00 600.00

650-00 ꞏ Utilities
Check 06/03/2021 EFT PGE 347.34 347.34
Check 06/03/2021 EFT PGE 441.78 789.12
Check 06/04/2021 EFT PGE 32.78 821.90
Check 06/07/2021 EFT PGE 196.96 1,018.86
Check 06/08/2021 EFT PGE 201.65 1,220.51
Check 06/08/2021 EFT PGE 531.76 1,752.27
Check 06/09/2021 EFT PGE 246.84 1,999.11
Check 06/10/2021 EFT NW Natural 15.99 2,015.10
Check 06/10/2021 EFT PGE 435.07 2,450.17
Check 06/14/2021 EFT Comcast 128.35 2,578.52
Check 06/14/2021 EFT PGE 302.12 2,880.64
Check 06/17/2021 EFT PGE 491.33 3,371.97
Check 06/18/2021 EFT PGE 136.12 3,508.09
Check 06/18/2021 EFT PGE 400.28 3,908.37
Check 06/18/2021 EFT PGE 437.31 4,345.68
Check 06/18/2021 EFT PGE 555.48 4,901.16
Check 06/18/2021 EFT PGE 651.14 5,552.30
Check 06/21/2021 EFT PGE 205.52 5,757.82
Bill 06/21/2021 Reliance Connects Inc. 7,936.13 13,693.95
Check 06/22/2021 EFT PGE 571.88 14,265.83
Check 06/24/2021 EFT PGE 237.27 14,503.10
Check 06/24/2021 EFT PGE 638.32 15,141.42
Check 06/25/2021 EFT Canby Utility 190236 142.01 15,283.43

Total 650-00 ꞏ Utilities 15,283.43 15,283.43

655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services
Bill 06/07/2021 CIWD-... Consistent Image Web Design 100.00 100.00
Bill 06/30/2021 CIWD-... Consistent Image Web Design 100.00 200.00
Bill 06/30/2021 21-6-30 Hartsock Project Mgmt. 4,382.96 4,582.96

Total 655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services 4,582.96 4,582.96

10:34 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
07/14/21 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis June 2021
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

660-00 ꞏ WCCCA System Fees
Bill 06/21/2021 INV02... WCCCA 1st quarter 2021-2022 222,162.75 222,162.75
General Journal 06/30/2021 AJE 18 WCCCA To record system fees in corr... -222,162.75 0.00

Total 660-00 ꞏ WCCCA System Fees 0.00 0.00

665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees
Bill 06/04/2021 574021 Tessco Incorporated 05 Mount Scott 159.95 159.95
Bill 06/04/2021 574022 Tessco Incorporated 05 Mount Scott 1,120.12 1,280.07

Total 665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees 1,280.07 1,280.07

670-00 ꞏ Legal Services
Bill 06/30/2021 12931 Northwest Local Government Legal ... 350.00 350.00

Total 670-00 ꞏ Legal Services 350.00 350.00

675-00 ꞏ Financial Services
Check 06/30/2021 Service Charge 20.00 20.00
Bill 06/30/2021 161589 Talbot, Korvola & Warwick, LLP 515.00 535.00

Total 675-00 ꞏ Financial Services 535.00 535.00

703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay
703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement

703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement
Bill 06/09/2021 9614 Securasite LLC 03 Damascus 37.50 37.50
Bill 06/11/2021 9620 Securasite LLC 40 All 1,656.79 1,694.29
Bill 06/25/2021 40088 ACS Testing, Inc. 21 Oak Grove B... 2,168.88 3,863.17
Bill 06/30/2021 9659 Securasite LLC 40 All 7,640.00 11,503.17
Bill 06/30/2021 9661 Securasite LLC 40 All 5,575.00 17,078.17
Bill 06/30/2021 9660 Securasite LLC 40 All 206.48 17,284.65
Bill 06/30/2021 18001... Todd Hess Building Company 23 Goat Mountain 24,038.89 41,323.54

Total 703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement 41,323.54 41,323.54

703-012 ꞏ Building
Bill 06/29/2021 INV02... WCCCA 40 All 109.91 109.91
Bill 06/29/2021 INV02... WCCCA 40 All 175.57 285.48
Bill 06/29/2021 INV02... WCCCA 40 All 16.56 302.04
Bill 06/29/2021 INV02... WCCCA 40 All 118.89 420.93

Total 703-012 ꞏ Building 420.93 420.93

703-013 ꞏ Tower
Bill 06/30/2021 INV68... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 40 All 1,554.00 1,554.00

Total 703-013 ꞏ Tower 1,554.00 1,554.00

Total 703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement 43,298.47 43,298.47

703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone
703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site

Bill 06/29/2021 INV02... WCCCA 40 All 3,343.09 3,343.09
Bill 06/29/2021 INV02... WCCCA 40 All 5,500.80 8,843.89
Bill 06/29/2021 INV02... WCCCA 40 All 4,320.16 13,164.05
Bill 06/30/2021 00056... APCO International Inc. 40 All 6,275.00 19,439.05
Bill 06/30/2021 8187 GenCore Candeo Ltd 40 All 22,800.00 42,239.05
Bill 06/30/2021 Redefyne Moving 40 All 2,500.00 44,739.05

Total 703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site 44,739.05 44,739.05

703-024 ꞏ Paging
Bill 06/03/2021 31675 Lile International Companies 40 All 558.00 558.00
Bill 06/29/2021 INV02... WCCCA 03 Damascus 422.20 980.20

Total 703-024 ꞏ Paging 980.20 980.20

Total 703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone 45,719.25 45,719.25

703-03 ꞏ Equipment
703-031 ꞏ Security System

Bill 06/17/2021 BOLI 40 All 440.54 440.54

Total 703-031 ꞏ Security System 440.54 440.54

703-032 ꞏ DC Power
Bill 06/30/2021 INV68... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 40 All 475.00 475.00

Total 703-032 ꞏ DC Power 475.00 475.00

703-034 ꞏ Microwave
Bill 06/29/2021 INV02... WCCCA 40 All 4,975.50 4,975.50

Total 703-034 ꞏ Microwave 4,975.50 4,975.50

Total 703-03 ꞏ Equipment 5,891.04 5,891.04

Total 703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay 94,908.76 94,908.76

Total Expense 136,035.22 136,035.22

Net Ordinary Income 427,259.92 427,259.92

Net Income 427,259.92 427,259.92

10:34 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
07/14/21 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis June 2021
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Jun 30, 21
Debit Credit

115-00 ꞏ Cash/Checking Account 1,504,632.37
11000 ꞏ Accounts Receivable 122,734.39
120-00 ꞏ Member Fees Receivable 0.00
12000 ꞏ Undeposited Funds 0.00
150-00 ꞏ Prepaid Expenses 0.00
169-00 ꞏ CIP 44,120,952.67
160-00 ꞏ Buildings and Towers 10,956,645.15
165-00 ꞏ Radio Backbone 2,520,898.80
166-00 ꞏ Equipment 1,052,983.00
167-00 ꞏ Work In Progress 0.00
175-00 ꞏ Accumulated Depreciation 11,582,838.71
180-00 ꞏ Deferred O/F-P25 Maintenance 5,812,058.44
201-00 ꞏ Accounts Payable 136,637.22
201-02 ꞏ Other Accounts Payable 0.00
202-00 ꞏ Partner Prepayment 2,817.05
250-00 ꞏ N/P - CCB (Microwave) 0.00
210-00 ꞏ Reimb due Clackamas County 0.00
300-01 ꞏ GLTDAG 0.00
300-00 ꞏ Fund Balance 0.00
310-00 ꞏ Investment in Fixed Assets 47,068,640.91
320-00 ꞏ Retained Earnings, Prior 7,296,037.32
405-00 ꞏ Members Contracts 66,220.00
410-00 ꞏ Partners Fees 1,068,893.20
420-00 ꞏ Partners Debt Service Zone Cont 0.00
430-00 ꞏ Subscriber Radio Payments 109,671.73
431-00 ꞏ Interest Income 148.84
435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue 38,731.08
440-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Income 251,453.00
450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 7,622,590.13
605-00 ꞏ Site Rental 233,261.86
610-00 ꞏ Fuel/Generators 19,690.27
615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance 21,211.39
620-00 ꞏ Landscape Maintenance 40,810.00
622-00 ꞏ Bad Debt Expense 19,350.00
625-00 ꞏ Generator Maintenance 9,958.40
630-00 ꞏ UPS Maintenance 3,246.00
645-00 ꞏ Insurance 56,584.59
650-00 ꞏ Utilities 83,015.68
655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services 53,946.68
660-00 ꞏ WCCCA System Fees 758,217.00
665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees 122,444.28
670-00 ꞏ Legal Services 1,300.00
675-00 ꞏ Financial Services 7,525.00
680-00 ꞏ Audit Fees 6,920.00
685-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Expenses 708.84
686-00 ꞏ Meeting Expenses 100.00
703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement 5,278,470.17
703-012 ꞏ Building 248,349.88
703-013 ꞏ Tower 12,618.00
703-014 ꞏ Generator 25,498.00
703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site 1,193,171.93
703-022 ꞏ Subscriber Radios 372,098.84
703-023 ꞏ Console Equipment 13,617.44
703-024 ꞏ Paging 60,914.39
703-026 ꞏ Cat. 6 Fire Station Alerting 180,282.15
703-031 ꞏ Security System 605.22
703-032 ꞏ DC Power 45,133.73
703-034 ꞏ Microwave 271,491.47
703-04 ꞏ Capital Outlay Service 13,233.16

TOTAL 75,244,679.19 75,244,679.19

10:35 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
07/14/21 Trial Balance
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2021
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Jun 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
115-00 ꞏ Cash/Checking Account 1,504,632.37

Total Checking/Savings 1,504,632.37

Accounts Receivable
11000 ꞏ Accounts Receivable 122,734.39

Total Accounts Receivable 122,734.39

Total Current Assets 1,627,366.76

Fixed Assets
169-00 ꞏ CIP 44,120,952.67
160-00 ꞏ Buildings and Towers 10,956,645.15
165-00 ꞏ Radio Backbone 2,520,898.80
166-00 ꞏ Equipment 1,052,983.00
175-00 ꞏ Accumulated Depreciation -11,582,838.71

Total Fixed Assets 47,068,640.91

Other Assets
180-00 ꞏ Deferred O/F-P25 Maintenance 5,812,058.44

Total Other Assets 5,812,058.44

TOTAL ASSETS 54,508,066.11

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

201-00 ꞏ Accounts Payable 136,637.22

Total Accounts Payable 136,637.22

Other Current Liabilities
202-00 ꞏ Partner Prepayment 2,817.05

Total Other Current Liabilities 2,817.05

Total Current Liabilities 139,454.27

Total Liabilities 139,454.27

Equity
310-00 ꞏ Investment in Fixed Assets 47,068,640.91
320-00 ꞏ Retained Earnings, Prior 7,296,037.32
Net Income 3,933.61

Total Equity 54,368,611.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 54,508,066.11

10:36 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
07/14/21 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2021
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Type Date Num Name Due Date Aging Open Balance

Current
Total Current

1 - 30
Total 1 - 30

31 - 60
Total 31 - 60

61 - 90
Total 61 - 90

> 90
Invoice 07/31/2020 19-269 Colton Fire 08/30/2020 304 1,770.00
Invoice 10/29/2020 19-313 Canby FD 10/29/2020 244 104,409.39
Invoice 01/05/2021 19-319 Colton Fire 01/05/2021 176 12,577.50
Invoice 01/05/2021 19-320 Colton Fire 01/05/2021 176 3,977.50

Total > 90 122,734.39

TOTAL 122,734.39

10:36 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
07/14/21 A/R Aging Detail

As of June 30, 2021
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